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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI |

--—o000 ---

STATE OF HAWAI ‘I, Pl aintiff-Appellee,
VS.

WARREN VELLI NA, JR, Defendant - Appel | ant

APPEAL FROM THE Cl RCUI T COURT OF THE SECOND Cl RCUI T
(CR. NO. 03-1-0395(2))

NO. 26288
FEBRUARY 14, 2005
MOON, C.J., LEVINSQON, NAKAYAMA, ACOBA, AND DUFFY, JJ.

OPI NI ON OF THE COURT BY LEVI NSON, J.

The def endant - appel | ant Warren Vel lina, Jr. appeals
fromthe judgnent of the circuit court of the second circuit, the
Honor abl e Shackley F. Raffeto presiding, filed on Novenber 19,
2003, convicting himof and sentencing himfor the foll ow ng
offenses: (1) burglary in the first degree, in violation of
Hawai ‘i Revised Statutes (HRS) § 708-810(1)(c) (1993);! (2) two

1 HRS § 708-810(1)(c) provides:

A person commts the offense of burglary in the first degree
if the person intentionally enters or remains unlawfully in a
building, with intent to commt therein a crime against a person
or against property rights, and:

(c) The person recklessly disregards a risk that the
building is the dwelling of another, and the building
(continued...)
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counts of theft in the first degree, in violation of HRS § 708-
830.5(1)(b) (1993);2 and (3) theft in the second degree, in
violation of HRS § 708-831(1)(b) (1993 & Supp. 2003).3® On
appeal, Vellina contends: (1) that the circuit court erred in
i nposi ng mandatory mninmumterns of inprisonnment, pursuant to HRS
88 706-660.1(1)(c) and 706-660.1(3)(c) (1993),* in connection
with his convictions of the two counts of first-degree theft of a

firearm pursuant to HRS § 708-830.5(1)(b), as evidenced by (a)

Y(...continued)
is such a dwelling

2 HRS § 708-830.5(1)(b) provides that “[a] person conmmits the
of fense of theft in the first degree if the person commits theft . . . [0o]f a
firearm{.] . . . Theft in the first degree is a class B felony.”

8 HRS § 708-831(1)(b) provides that “[a] person commits the offense
of theft in the second degree if the person commts theft . . . of property or

services the value of which exceeds $300[.]"
4 HRS § 706-660.1 provides in relevant part:

Sentence of imprisonment for use of a firearm, semiautomatic
firearm, or automatic firearm in a felony. (1) A person convicted
of a felony, where the person had a firearmin the person’s
possession or threatened its use or used the firearm while engaged
in the comm ssion of the felony, whether the firearm was | oaded or
not, and whether operable or not, may in addition to the
i ndeterm nate term of inmprisonment provided for the grade of
of fense be sentenced to a mandatory m nimum term of inprisonment
wi t hout possibility of parole or probation the length of which
shall be as follows:

(c) For a class B felony -— up to five years;

(3) A person convicted of a felony, where the person had a
sem automatic firearm or automatic firearmin the person’s
possession or used or threatened its use while engaged in the
comm ssion of the felony, whether the sem automatic firearm or
automatic firearm was | oaded or not, and whether operable or not,
shall in addition to the indeterm nate term of inprisonment
provided for the grade of offense be sentenced to a mandatory
m ni mum term of imprisonment without possibility of parole or
probation the | ength of which shall be as foll ows:

(c) For a class B felony -— ten years|.]

2
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the statute’ s plain |anguage, (b) the legislative history
underlying HRS § 706-660.1, (c) an in pari materia reading of HRS
88 706-660.1 and 708-830.5, and (d) the “rule of lenity”;> and

(2) that the circuit court plainly erred by inproperly sentencing
himto a consecutive termof inprisonnment based upon an
unsubstantiated al |l egati on of m sconduct.

For the reasons discussed infra, we hold that the
circuit court erred in sentencing Vellina to mandatory terns of
i mprisonnment, pursuant to HRS 8§ 706-660.1, in connection with his
convictions of two counts of first-degree theft of a firearm W
further hold that the circuit court plainly erred in inposing a
consecutive sentence based upon Vellina s alleged but uncharged

m sconduct .

| .  BACKGROUND
On July 28, 2003, a Maui grand jury returned an

i ndi ctment against Vellina charging himwith the foll ow ng
offenses: (1) burglary in the first degree (Count I1), in
vi ol ati on of Hawai‘i Revised Statutes (HRS) 8 708-810(1)(c), see

supra note 1; (2) theft in the first degree (Counts Il and 1V),
5 This court has recognized that “[a]mbiguity
concerning the anmbit of crimnal statutes should be
resolved in favor of lenity.” State v. Sakamoto, 101

Hawai ‘i 409, 413 n.3, 70 P.3d 635, 639 n.3 (2003)
(internal citations and quotation signals omtted).
This “policy of lenity means that the [c]Jourt will not
interpret a [state] crimnal statute so as to increase
the penalty that it places on an individual when such
an interpretation can be based on no more than a guess
as to what [the legislature] intended.” |d. (internal
citations and quotation signals omtted) (some
brackets added and some in original).

State v. Haugen, 104 Hawai‘i 71, 75 n.6, 85 P.3d 178, 182 n.6 (2004).

3
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in violation of HRS § 708-830.5(1)(b), see supra note 2; and (3)
theft in the second degree (Count V), in violation of HRS § 708-
831(1)(b), see supra note 3.

On Cctober 6, 2003, the State of Hawai‘ [hereinafter,
“the prosecution”] filed a notion for inposition of mandatory
mninmumterns of inprisonment. The prosecution sought a
mandatory m ni mumterm of inprisonnent of five years as to Count
[1l1, pursuant to HRS 8§ 706-660.1(1)(c),® and a mandatory m ni num
termof inprisonnment of ten years as to Count 1V, pursuant to
HRS § 706-660. 1(3)(c).

On Cctober 9, 2003, Vellina entered a plea of no
contest to all four charges against him’ On Novenber 18, 2003,
the circuit court conducted a hearing on the prosecution s notion
for mandatory mninmumterns of inprisonnent and sentencing.
Vel lina objected to the prosecution’s notion for mandatory
mnimumterns of inprisonment on the basis that it was required
to show “whet her he used or possessed [a rifle and sem -automatic
rifle] during the conmm ssion of another crinme[.]” After
entertaining argunents fromboth parties, the circuit court

granted the prosecution’s notion and orally ruled as foll ows:

[T]he indictment in this case did specifically put himon
notice that the use or possession of a firearmin this case,
Count 3, was a rifle, and Count 4 was a sem -automatic

rifle.
6 We note that the prosecution’s nmotion erroneously cited HRS § 706-
660. 1(1)(b) in connection with Count 111. Nevert hel ess, the correct citation

is to HRS § 706-660.1(c), see supra note 4, inasmuch as theft in the first
degree, HRS § 708-830.5, see supra note 2, is a class B felony.

7 Ot her than its apparent prescience, the record is silent as to why

the prosecution filed its notion for the imposition of mandatory m ni mum
prison terms three days before Vellina entered his no contest pleas.

4
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And, also, he knew it before he changed his plea
because the notion had in fact been filed and was pendi ng at
the time he changed his plea. And that fact was brought up
at the time of his change of plea, and he was specifically
put on notice that he was facing up to 70 years in extended
terms of imprisonment.

The court finds that there is no need for an
i ndependent finding by the court concerning the rifle and
the sem -automatic rifle. But in any case, if that was
needed, | could make that and will make it based on the fact
that he pleaded no contest to the indictment, which
specifically alleges those types of weapons in Count[s] 3
and 4.

Now, Garringer[ v. State, 80 Hawai ‘i 327, 909 P.2d
1142 (1996),] held that the enhanced sentencing under [HRS
8] 706-660[.1] was not applicable to accomplice liability.
The court there appeared to read the statute rather
narrowly. And the defense is making a simlar argunent,
that the enhancement statute shouldn’'t apply where the gun

itself was not used to commt —- or was possessed for the
purpose of comm tting the offense

And | see the logic of the argunent; however, | have
to, | think, read the statute in its plain meaning, and it

does state specifically that it applies where there is
possession of a weapon in the comm ssion of a felony.

So | don't think that I could extend that holding in
Garringer to cover this situation, so |'mgoing to find that
the statute does apply and grant the notion.

The prosecution then requested that the circuit court sentence

Vellina to consecutive terns of inprisonment:

M. Vellina was sentenced six weeks ago for the rash
of burglaries in the Waiehu terrace area. All the orange
dots are all the houses that [Vellina] burglarized in the
Wai ehu Terrace are (indicating). Th[ere] the court did
sentence [Vellina] to essentially a 20-year prison term ten
years consecutive to ten years on those matters.

Now what the [prosecution] is seeking is a consecutive
ten-year prison termto the 20-year prison termthat you did
i mpose back on Septenber 23rd. I know the court has granted
my notion for a mandatory m nimum of ten years out of ten
years, and that this would be a very strong sentence, giving
this defendant now a 30-year prison termwith a mandatory
m ni rum of ten years.

But nore inportantly, this burglary is different than
the rash of burglaries in the Waiehu Terrace area for what
[Vellinal] stole this time. What [Vellina] stole this tinme,
as the court knows, is two firearms, one being a very
dangerous sem -automatic rifle.

And what [Vellina] did with those firearms is the
reason he deserves a consecutive ten-year prison term
[Vellina] sold those firearns to a drug dealer for drugs.
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So now what we have is a drug dealer in this comunity armed

with a sem -automatic rifle that this defendant stole.

THE COURT:

The weapons were never recovered?

[ Deputy Prosecuting Attorney (DPA)]: One weapon was

recovered, Judge.

The sem -automatic rifle was never

recovered. The bolt-action rifle was recovered by the
victim of the crime.

So then what you have here is police officers in this
community, citizens in this commnity, living their lives,

doing their jobs,

there in another
[Vellina].

[ Vel Iina] :

knowi ng that there is one nore gun out
drug deal er’s hands, and that’s because of

| was very scared, and |’ m just

asking you please not to run it consecutive. Run it

concurrent to ny
THE COURT:

prior sentences.
Stealing a sem -automatic rifle and

selling it to a drug dealer is —-

[Vellina]:
THE COURT:
[Vellina]:
THE COURT:
[Vellina]:

| didn't sell it.

You traded it for drugs?

No.

well --

Your honor, | [am just |ooking at a | ot

of time right now, and I want to have a future out there

with my famly

I don’t want to spend my life in prison

So pl ease give ne a chance. I’ m aski ng

THE COURT: All right. Thank you

Well, | must say you' ve had lots of chances, and done
a |l ot of damage in the community. Now, when | hear that
you' ve -- some drug dealer now has a sem -automatic -- an
illegal sem -automatic weapon that you stole and transferred
to him | mean, that's pretty damaging to the community. Do

you realize that?

[Vellina]:

(Enmphases added.)

Yes, | do.

The circuit court sentenced Vellina to the foll ow ng:

(1) an indeterm nate ten-year maxi numterm of inprisonnment in

connection with Count |1

; (2) an indeterm nate ten-year naxi num

termof inprisonment, subject to a five-year nmandatory m ni mum

term in connection with Count I11; (3) an indeterm nate ten-year

maxi nrum term of inprisonnent, subject to a five-year nandatory

mninmumterm in connection with Count 1V, and (4) an

I ndeterm nate five-year

connection with Count V.

maxi mum term of inprisonnent in

The circuit court ordered “Counts 3, 4

and 5 to run concurrently and consecutive to Count 2 for a total

6
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of twenty (20) years. Count 2 to run consecutive to the
consecutive terminposed in C. Nos. 02-1-0171(2) and (02-1-
0271(2) for a total of thirty (30) years.”

On Decenber 17, 2003, Vellina tinely filed a notice of
appeal. On Decenber 10, 2004, the circuit court certified that
no presentence investigation report was ever prepared in

connection with the present matter.

1. STANDARDS OF REVI EW

A Sent enci ng

[ A] sentencing judge generally has broad
di scretion in inposing a sentence. State v. Gaylord
78 Hawai i 127, 143-44, 890 P.2d 1167, 1183-84 (1995);
State v. Valera, 74 Haw. 424, 435, 848 P.2d 376,
381 . . . (1993). The applicable standard of review
for sentencing or resentencing matters is whether the
court commtted plain and mani fest abuse of discretion
inits decision. Gaylord, 78 Hawai ‘i at 144, 890 P.2d
at 1184; State v. Kunukau, 71 Haw. 218, 227-28, 787
P.2d 682, 687-88 (1990); State v. Murray[,] 63 Haw.
12, 25, 621 P.2d 334, 342-43 (1980); State v. Fry, 61
Haw. 226, 231, 602 P.2d 13, 16 (1979).
Keawe v. State, 79 Hawai ‘i 281, 284, 901 P.2d 481, 484
(1995). “[Flactors which indicate a plain and manifest
abuse of discretion are arbitrary or capricious action by
the judge and a rigid refusal to consider the defendant’s
contentions.” Fry, 61 Haw. at 231, 602 P.2d at 17. And
“‘ITglenerally, to constitute an abuse it must appear that
the court clearly exceeded the bounds of reason or
di sregarded rules or principles of |law or practice to the
substantial detriment of a party litigant.’” Keawe, 79
Hawai ‘i at 284, 901 P.2d at 484 (quoting Gaylord, 78 Hawai ‘i
at 144, 890 P.2d at 1184 (quoting Kumukau, 71 Haw. at
227-28, 787 P.2d at 688)).

State v. Kaua, 102 Hawaii 1, 7, 72 P.3d 473, 479 (2003) (quoting
State v. Rauch, 94 Hawai‘ 315, 322, 13 P.3d 324, 331 (2000))

(brackets and ellipsis points in original).

B. Questions O Constitutional Law

“We answer questions of constitutional |aw ‘by
exercising our own independent judgment based on the facts
of the case,’” and, thus, questions of constitutional |aw

7
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are reviewed on appeal “under the ‘right/wrong’ standard.”
State v. Jenkins, 93 Hawai‘i 87, 100, 997 P.2d 13, 26 (2000)
(citations omtted).

Kaua, 102 Hawai‘i at 7, 72 P.3d at 479 (quoting State v. Aplaca,
96 Hawai ‘i 17, 22, 25 P.3d 792, 797 (2001)).

C. Statutory Interpretation

“IT] he interpretation of a statute .
is a question of |law reviewable de novo.” State
v. Arceo, 84 Hawai‘i 1, 10, 928 P.2d 843, 852
(1996) (gquoting State v. Camara, 81 Hawai‘i 324,
329, 916 P.2d 1225, 1230 (1996) (citations
omtted)). See also State v. Toyomura, 80
Hawai ‘i 8, 18, 904 P.2d 893, 903 (1995); State
v. Higa, 79 Hawai‘ 1, 3, 897 P.2d 928, 930
(1995); State v. Nakata, 76 Hawai ‘i 360, 365,
878 P.2d 699, 704 (1994).
Gray v. Adm nistrative Director of the Court, 84 Hawai i
138, 144, 931 P.2d 580, 586 (1997) (some brackets added and
some in original). See also State v. Soto, 84 Hawai‘i 229,
236, 933 P.2d 66, 73 (1997). Furt hernore, our statutory
construction is guided by established rules
When construing a statute, our forenost obligation is
to ascertain and give effect to the intention of the
| egi slature, which is to be obtained primarily from
the | anguage contained in the statute itself. And we
must read statutory |anguage in the context of the
entire statute and construe it in a manner consistent
with its purpose
When there is doubt, doubl eness of neaning, or
i ndi stinctiveness or uncertainty of an expression used
in a statute, an ambiguity exists.
In construing an anmbi guous statute, “[t]he
meani ng of the ambi guous words may be sought by
exam ning the context, with which the ambi guous words,
phrases, and sentences may be conpared, in order to

ascertain their true neaning.” HRS § 1-15(1)
[(1993)]. Mor eover, the courts may resort to
extrinsic aids in determ ning |legislative intent. One

avenue is the use of legislative history as an

interpretive tool.
Gray, 84 Hawai ‘i at 148, 931 P.2d at 590 (guoting State v.
Toyomura, 80 Hawai ‘i 8, 18-19, 904 P.2d 893, 903-04 (1995))
(brackets and ellipsis points in original) (footnote
omtted). This court may also consider “[t]he reason and
spirit of the law, and the cause which induced the
|l egi slature to enact it . . . to discover its true meaning.”
HRS § 1-15(2)(1993). *“Laws in pari materia, or upon the
same subject matter, shall be construed with reference to
each other. What is clear in one statute may be called upon
in aid to explain what is doubtful in another.” HRS § 1-16
(1993).
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Kaua, 102 Hawai‘i at 7-8, 72 P.3d at 479-480 (quoting Rauch, 94
Hawai ‘i at 322-23, 13 P.3d at 331-32(quoting State v. Kotis, 91
Hawai ‘i 319, 327, 984 P.2d 78, 86 (1999) (quoting State v.
Dudoit, 90 Hawai ‘i 262, 266, 978 P.2d 700, 704 (1999) (quoting
State v. Stocker, 90 Hawai‘i 85, 90-91, 976 P.2d 399, 404-05
(1999) (quoting Ho v. Leftw ch, 88 Hawai‘ 251, 256-57, 965 P.2d
793, 798-99 (1998) (quoting Korean Buddhi st Dae Wn Sa Tenple v.
Sullivan, 87 Hawai ‘i 217, 229-30, 953 P.2d 1315, 1327-28
(1998))))))) -

D. Plain Error

“‘*We may recognize plain error when the error
comm tted affects substantial rights of the defendant.’”
State v. Cordeiro, 99 Hawai ‘i 390, 405, 56 P.3d 692, 707,
reconsi deration denied, 100 Hawai ‘i 14, 58 P.3d 72 (2002)
(quoting State v. Jenkins, 93 Hawai‘i 87, 101, 997 P.2d 13,
27 (2000) (quoting State v. Cullen, 86 Hawai‘i 1, 8, 946
P.2d 955, 962 (1997))). See also [Hawai ‘i Rul es of Penal
Procedure] HRPP Rule 52(b) (1993) (“Plain error or defects
affecting substantial rights may be noticed although they
were not brought to the attention of the court.”).

State v. Hauge, 103 Hawai‘i 38, 48, 79 P.3d 131, 141 (2003)
(quoting State v. Mtias, 102 Hawai‘ 300, 304, 75 P.3d 1191,
1195 (2003)).

I11. DI SCUSSI ON

A. The Circuit Court Erred In | nposing Mandatory M ni num
Terns O I nprisonnent In Connection Wth Counts |11l And
|V Gven The Plain Language O HRS & 706-660.1.

Vel lina argues that the circuit court did not have the
| egal authority to inpose mandatory m ninumterns of inprisonnment
in connection with Counts Il and IV, given the plain and
unanbi guous | anguage of HRS § 706-660.1 and when read in pari
materia with HRS 8 708-830.5(1)(b). Vellina nmaintains that his
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conduct could not trigger mandatory m ni numterns of

i mprisonnment, inasnuch as he did not “possess, use, or threaten
to use a firearmor a sem -automatic firearmwhen he engaged in
t he comm ssion of the offense of theft of a firearm” W agree
with Vel lina.

We have observed that “‘[i]t is a cardinal rule of
statutory interpretation that, where the terns of a statute are
pl ai n, unanbi guous and explicit, we are not at liberty to | ook
beyond that |anguage for a different nmeaning. |Instead, our sole
duty is to give effect to the statute’s plain and obvi ous
meani ng.” Haugen, 104 Hawai‘i at 75, 85 P.3d at 182 (citations
omtted).

HRS § 706-660.1 is entitled “[s]entence of inprisonnment
for use of a firearm sem -automatic firearm or automatic
firearmin a felony.” (Enphasis added.) See supra note 4. For
the circuit court to have inposed a legitimte mandatory m ni num
termof inprisonment, Vellina nust have (1) been convicted of a
felony (2) where he had a firearmor a sem -automatic firearm (a)
in his possession (b) or used (c) or threatened its use while
engaged in the comm ssion of the felony. Nevertheless, Vellina
was convicted of two counts of first-degree theft of a firearm
t he fel oni ous conduct being the theft of the firearns thensel ves.
Accordingly, Vellina did not possess, use, or threaten the use of

a firearmwhile engaged in the conm ssion of the fel onies of

theft of a firearmand a sem -automatic firearm Vellina s theft
of a firearmwas the entire felony; in other words, there was no

underlying felony that Vellina conmtted while possessing or

10
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using a firearm As such, Vellina s conduct falls outside of the
anbit of HRS 8§ 706-660.1. Thus, by virtue of the plain |anguage
of HRS § 706-660.1, Vellina' s theft of a firearmand a sem -
automatic firearmdid not automatically subject himto the
enhancenent of a mandatory mnimumterm of inprisonnent.

In State v. Anbrosio, 72 Haw. 496, 824 P.2d 107 (1992),

this court held that the defendant could be sentenced to a
mandatory m nimumterm of inprisonnment, pursuant to HRS § 706-
660. 1(a)(2) (1985), in connection with a kidnapping conviction,
but could not also be sentenced to a mandatory mninumtermwth
respect to a charge of use of a firearmduring the conm ssion of
a felony.

HRS § 706-660. 1(a)(2) provided:

A person convicted of a felony, where the person had a
firearmin his possession or threatened its use or used the
firearm while engaged in the comm ssion of the felony,

whet her the firearm was | oaded or not, and whether operable
or not, may in addition to the indeterm nate term of

i mprisonment provided for the grade of offense be sentenced
to a mandatory mnimum term of inprisonment without
possibility of parole or probation the |length of which shal
be as follows:

ij ﬁo} a class A felony -— up to ten years[.]
This court stated:

The | anguage of the above statute is clear and
unambi guous. The enhanced sentencing applies to the
conviction for the felony in which the firearm was used. I'n
this case, it was the kidnapping.

The | egislature has chosen to nmake the use of a
firearmin the comm ssion of a felony the basis for enhanced
sentencing for that felony, and it has also chosen to make
such use a separate felony, but it clearly has not chosen to
i mpose two mandatory m ni mum sentences for one use of a gun

Accordingly, the judge bel ow properly applied the
statute when sentencing appellant for kidnapping. The judge
bel ow i mproperly applied the statute when sentencing
appellant for the felony of using a firearmin the
comm ssion of the kidnapping

Anbrosio, 72 Haw. at 497, 824 P.2d at 108.

11



*%*%* FOR PUBLICATION ***

Anal ogously, the |l egislature has specifically chosen to
make the use of a firearmin the comm ssion of a felony the basis
for enhanced sentencing in connection with that felony, and it
has al so chosen to nmake the theft of a firearma separate felony,
but it has not chosen to inpose a mandatory mnimum prison term
for the theft of that firearm unless a different firearmis used
in the conmm ssion of the theft.

Had the | egislature not chosen to classify the theft of
a firearmas a first degree offense, and therefore a class B
felony, then the degree of theft with which Vellina wuld have
been charged woul d typically have been comensurate with the
value of the firearm i.e., had the firearm been worth $350.00 or
had Vellina stolen it fromthe person of another, then a charge
of second-degree theft, a class C felony, would have foll owed.
See HRS § 708-831 (1993 & Supp. 2004). Moreover, had Vellina
committed theft of property, other than a firearm valued at
$350. 00, but used a firearmin the comm ssion of that class C
felony, then he woul d have been subject to a nandatory m ni mum
termof inprisonment of up to three years, inasnuch as he would
have used a firearmwhile engaged in the comm ssion of a felony.
See HRS § 706-660.1(1)(d).

In essence, convicting Vellina of first-degree theft,
pursuant to HRS § 708-830.5(1)(b), and sentencing himto
mandatory mninmumterns of inprisonnment, pursuant to HRS 88 706-
660.1(1)(c) and (3)(c), punished himtwi ce for the theft of the
sanme firearns, inasmuch as the theft of the firearnms (the val ues

of which presumably did not exceed $20, 000. 00 each, see HRS

12
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§ 708-830.5(1)(a) (1993)) junp-shifted the seriousness of his
offenses to first-degree rather than second, third, or fourth-
degree theft based on the value of the guns. See HRS 8§ 708-831,
708-832 (1993), and 708-833 (1993).

Accordingly, we hold that the circuit court erred in
sentencing Vellina to mandatory m ninumterns of inprisonnment
pursuant to HRS 88 706-660.1(1)(c) and (3)(c) in connection with
Counts 111 and IV

B. The Crcuit Court Plainly Erred In Sentencing Vellina
To Consecutive Prison Terns Based Upon Unchar ged
Al | eged M sconduct.

Vel lina argues that the circuit court plainly erred in
sentencing himto consecutive ternms of inprisonment based upon
uncharged m sconduct all eged by the prosecution at the sentencing
heari ng. W agree.

“I'n determ ning the particular sentence to be inposed,
the court nust consider a variety of factors [citing HRS

§ 706-606 [(1993)%] in exercising its discretion in fitting the

8 HRS § 706-606 provides:
Factors to be considered in imposing a sentence. The court,
in determ ning the particular sentence to be inposed, shal
consi der:
(1) The nature and circunstances of the offense and the
hi story and characteristics of the defendant;
(2) The need for the sentence inposed
(a) To reflect the seriousness of the offense, to

pronote respect for law, and to provide just
puni shnment for the offense

(b) To afford adequate deterrence to cri m nal
conduct;

(c) To protect the public from further crimes of the
def endant ; and

(d) To provide the defendant with needed educationa

or vocational training, nmedical care, or other
correctional treatment in the nost effective
(continued. . .)

13
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puni shmrent to the crinme ‘as well as the needs of the individual
def endant and the community.’” State v. Nunes, 72 Hawai‘i 521,
524-25, 824 P.2d 837, 839 (1992) (quoting State v. Kunukau, 71
Haw. 218, 225, 787 P.2d 682, 687 (1990)) (footnote omtted) (sone

brackets added and sonme in original).

Wthin the range of discretion that the Hawai ‘i Penal
Code affords courts in inposing sentences, HRS 8 706-668.5
(1993)° aut horizes sentencing courts to inpose sentences

consecutively under certain circunstances.

HRS § 706-668.5 (1993) permits consecutive sentencing
if multiple terms of inprisonment are inmposed on a crimna
def endant at the same time. The legislative purpose of the
statute is to give the sentencing court discretion to
sentence a defendant to a term of inprisonment to run either
concurrently or consecutively. Di scretionary use of
consecutive sentences is properly inmposed in order to deter
future crim nal behavior of the defendant, to insure public
safety, and to assure just punishment for the crimes
comm tted. Absent clear evidence to the contrary, it is
presumed that a sentencing court will have considered al
factors before i mposing concurrent or consecutive ternms of
i mpri sonment under HRS § 706-606 (1993).

8. ..continued)
manner ;
(3) The kinds of sentences avail able; and
(4) The need to avoid unwarranted sentence disparities

among defendants with simlar records who have been
found guilty of simlar conduct.

® HRS § 706-668.5 provides:

Multiple sentence of imprisonment. (1) If multiple terns of
imprisonment are inposed on a defendant at the same tinme, or if a
term of inmprisonment is inposed on a defendant who is already
subject to an unexpired term of inprisonment, the ternms may run
concurrently or consecutively. Mul tiple terms of inmprisonment
i mposed at the same time run concurrently unless the court orders
or the statute mandates that the terms run consecutively.

Mul tiple terms of imprisonment inmposed at different times run
consecutively unless the court orders that the terms run
concurrently.

(2) The court, in determ ning whether the terms inmposed are
to be ordered to run concurrently or consecutively, shall consider
the factors set forth in section 706-606.
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State v. Tauilili, 96 Hawai‘i 195, 199-200, 29 P.3d 914, 918-19

(2001) (footnotes and citations omtted).

At Vellinas sentencing hearing, the deputy prosecuting
attorney (DPA) argued for the inposition of consecutive sentences
based upon the DPA's claimthat Vellina had “sold those firearns
to a drug dealer for drugs.” The DPA offered no proof to
substantiate his allegation that Vellina had sold the sem -
automatic rifle that he stole to a “drug dealer.” The circuit
court likew se did not question the DPA regarding the basis for
his belief that Vellina had sold the firearmto a drug deal er

In sentencing Vellina, the circuit court stated, “Now,
when | hear that . . . sone drug dealer now has . . . an illegal
sem -aut omati ¢ weapon that you stole and transferred to him |
nmean, that’'s pretty danmaging to the community.” The circuit
court proceeded to sentence Vellina, “taking into consideration

., particularly, the need to make an exanple of this kind of
behavior to the community and to pronote community safety,” to
consecutive terns of inprisonnent totaling twenty years.

In Nunes, this court held that the trial court
unconstitutionally punished the defendant for an uncharged crine
by sentencing himto thirty days in prison upon determ ning that
the victimin a famly court abuse case had lied for the
defendant. Because this court could find no evidence that the
victimhad lied for the defendant except that her testinony
conflicted wwth the statenent that she had previously given to
the police, we stated that “[i]n essence, the judge inposed a

sentence for uncharged crinmes -- either intimdating a witness or

15
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tanpering wwth a witness.” 1d. at 525, 824 P.2d at 840.

In the present matter, the circuit court unquestionably
determ ned that Vellina had “transferred” the sem -automatic
firearmto a drug deal er and sentenced himw th that in mnd

Simlar to Nunes, the circuit court inposed punishnment for

uncharged crimes — possibly either transfer and possession of
firearns, pursuant to HRS § 134-4 (1993), or the prohibited
transfer of firearns, pursuant to HRS § 134-8 (1993). 1d. at

526, 824 P.2d at 840. W see nothing in the record to support
the circuit court’s conclusion that Vellina transferred a sem -
automatic firearmto a drug dealer. |Indeed, a presentence
i nvestigation report was not even prepared for the present

matter.

While a court has broad discretion in inposing a sentence,
and can consider the candor, conduct, renorse and background
of the defendant as well as the circunstances of the crinme
and many ot her factors, a judge cannot punish a defendant
for an uncharged crime in the belief that it too deserves
puni shment .

Nunes, 72 Haw. at 526, 824 P.2d at 840.

As such, it appears that the circuit “court clearly
exceeded the bounds of reason” in sentencing Vellina. Kaua, 102
Hawai i at 7, 72 P.3d at 479 (citations omtted). Furthernore,
because Vellina s rights were substantially affected, we hold
that the circuit court plainly erred in sentencing Vellina to
consecutive ternms of inprisonnment based on the unsubstantiated
all egation that he had transferred the sem -automatic firearmto

a drug deal er
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V. CONCLUSI ON
In light of the foregoing analysis, we vacate the
circuit court’s judgnment of conviction and sentence and renmand

for further proceedings.
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